

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RICHARD DEARING*
JASON ANTON
NOAH KAZIS

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The City authorized agency fees in response to a series of devastating strikes that caused massive public harm.....	5
A. The City’s early adoption of public-sector collective bargaining proved insufficient to prevent labor disruption.	6
B. The City’s use of agency shop provisions ultimately fortified a successful collective bargaining system.	13
II. Petitioner and amici ignore the compelling public interest of New York City and other jurisdictions in avoiding disruption of essential public services.	17
A. The City’s circumstances render labor peace a particularly compelling interest here.	19

B. Governments' practical need to adapt to local circumstances points against constitutionalizing a single approach to public-sector labor relations.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauch v. New York</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 599 (1968)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	26
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	25
Statutes	
Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677, 1977 N.Y. Sess. Law 1081 (McKinney)	14
Act of July 24, 1992, ch. 606, 1992 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1650 (McKinney).....	14
Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 67	15
Condon-Wadlin Act, ch. 391, 1947 N.Y. Laws 256 (repealed 1967).....	6

Local Law No. 1 (1972) of City of New York	14
Local Law No. 53 (1967) of City of New York	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(3)(c) (2017)	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4) (2017)	25
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.14(D)(2) (2017).....	27
Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Taylor Law), ch. 392, 1967 N.Y. Sess. Laws 393 (McKinney).....	7, 10
Texas Gov’t Code § 617.002 (2017).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 111.81(9) (2017).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 111.85 (2017).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 111.845 (2017).....	25
Other Authorities	
<i>\$100-Million Loss Each Day Is Seen</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1966.....	9

<i>About DSNY</i> , N.Y.C. Dep't of Sanitation, http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dsny/about/inside-dsny.shtml	21
Admin. Order (Mayor Beame) No. 38 (1977).....	15
<i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for Incorporated Places of 50,000 or more, Ranked by July 1, 2016 Population: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2017), https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/PEP/2016/PEPANNRSIP.US12A	19
Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Local Police Departments, 2013: Personnel, Policies, and Practices</i> (2015), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/lpd13ppp.pdf	21
David W. Chen, <i>Electchester Getting Less Electrical; Queens Co-op for Trade Workers Slowly Departs From Its Roots</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 15, 2004.....	24
Dep't of Citywide Admin. Servs., <i>New York City Gov't Workforce Profile Report, Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2016), http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcas/downloads/pdf/misc/workforce_profile_report_fy_2016.pdf	21

Editorial, <i>The Big Crush</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 3, 1966	9
Editorial, <i>This Beleaguered City</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 12, 1966	9
Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Shots Are Fired in Refuse Strike; Filth Litters City</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 1968	11
Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Welfare Help in a City Curbed by a Walkout</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1965	8
Emanuel Perlmutter, <i>Welfare Strike Due in City Today in Spite of Writ</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 4, 1965	8
<i>Enrollment, poverty, and federal funds for the 100 largest school districts, by enrollment size in 2010</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (2013), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d14/tables/dt14_215.30.asp	21
Exec. Order (Mayor Wagner) No. 49 (1958)	7
Exec. Order No. 10,988, 3 C.F.R. 321 (1959–1963)	7
<i>Fragrant Days in Fun City</i> , Time, Feb. 16, 1968	11

Governor’s Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966)	10
Homer Bigart, <i>New Talks Today: Quill Scores Mayor—Says Walkout Could Last for a Month</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 2, 1966	9
Jack Spencer, <i>Right-to-Work Bills Pass Michigan House, Senate</i> , Mich. Capitol Confidential (Dec. 7, 2012), <a href="http://www.michigancapitol
confidential.com/18028">http://www.michigancapitol confidential.com/18028	27
Jeffrey A. Kroessler, <i>New York Year By Year: A Chronology of the Great Metropolis</i> 309 (2002)	12
John V. Lindsay, City of N.Y., <i>Report and Plan Submitted Pursuant to Chapter 24, Laws of 1969, Designed to Bring New York City’s Labor Relations Practices into Substantial Equivalence with the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act</i> (1969).....	13
John V. Lindsay, City of N.Y., <i>Report Submitted Pursuant to Chapter 24, Laws of 1969, Designed to Bring New York City’s Labor Relations Practices into Substantial Equivalence with the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act</i> (1969)	11

Joshua B. Freeman, <i>Working-Class New York: Life and Labor Since World War II</i> 205 (2000).....	8, 24
Leonard Buder, <i>Parents Smash Windows, Doors to Open Schools</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 19, 1968	12
Leonard Buder, <i>Strike Cripples Schools, No Settlement in Sight</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 15, 1968	12
Letter from Governor's Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations to Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller (Jan. 23, 1969)	8
Mark Niquette, <i>Walker's Bill Gives Wisconsin Police a Pass on Pension Payments</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 25, 2011, 12:00 AM), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-02-25/walker-says-public-safety-means-wisconsin-cops-keep-collective-bargaining	26
Memorandum from Donald H. Wollett, N.Y. State Office of Emp. Relations, to Judah Gribetz, Counsel to the Governor (July 29, 1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677	15

Michael Marmo, <i>More Profile than Courage: The New York City Transit Strike of 1966</i> (1990).....	7, 8
Mike Maciag, <i>Mapping the Nation’s Most Densely Populated Cities</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Oct. 2, 2013), http://www.governing.com/blogs/by-the- numbers/most-densely-populated- cities-data-map.html	19
Mike Pesca, <i>The True Cost of the NYC Transit Strike</i> , NPR (Dec. 21, 2005, 12:00 AM), http://www.npr.org/templates/story/sto ry.php?storyId=5064612	22
<i>The MTA Network</i> , Metro. Transp. Auth., http://web.mta.info/mta/network.htm	20
<i>News Summary and Index: The Major Events of the Day: Transit Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1966.....	9
<i>Overview</i> , N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t, https://www1.nyc.gov/site/fdny/about/o verview/overview.page	21
<i>Physical Housing Characteristics for Occupied Housing Units: 2011-2015 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2017), https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/tab le/1.0/en/ACS/15_5YR/S2504/1600000U S3651000	20

<i>The Police Strike in New York</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 21, 1971	12, 13
<i>Population Facts</i> , N.Y.C. Dep't of Planning, http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/census/pop_facts.shtml	19
Presentation by the Majority Leader, Thomas J. Cuite 4, <i>reprinted in</i> New York Legislative Service, NYLS' New York City Legislative History: 1972 Local Law #1 (2010).....	14
Press Release, City of N.Y., <i>Mayor de Blasio Announces Total NYC Visitors Surpasses 60 Million for First Time</i> (Dec. 19, 2016), http://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/963-16/mayor-de-blasio-total-nyc-visitors-surpasses-60-million-first-time	20
Richard L. Rubin, Memorandum in Support (July 29, 1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for Act of Aug. 3, 1977, ch. 677	15
Richard Reeves, <i>Police: 'Attention Must Be Paid!' Say the Men on Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 1971.....	12

<i>Right-To-Work Resources</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislators, (2017), http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/right-to-work-laws-and-bills.aspx	24
Ronald Donovan, <i>Administering the Taylor Law: Public Employee Relations in New York</i> (1990)	7, 8, 10
Sam Roberts, <i>Commuters Nearly Double Manhattan's Daytime Population, Census Says</i> , N.Y. Times: City Room (June 3, 2013, 11:56 AM).....	20
<i>Statistical Summaries</i> , N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ. (2014), http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/schools/ data/stats/default.htm	22
Steven Greenhouse, <i>The Wisconsin Legacy</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 23, 2014	7
<i>Strict Rules Set on Travel into the City During Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 1966	9
<i>Strike's Bitter End</i> , Time, Nov. 29, 1968.....	12
Tad Fitch, J. Kent Layton & Bill Wormstedt, <i>On a Sea of Glass: The Life and Loss of the RMS Titanic</i> (2013).....	11

Terry O'Neil & E.J. McMahon, Empire
Ctr., SR4-07, *Taylor Made: The Cost
and Consequences of New York's
Public-Sector Labor Laws* (2007),
[http://www.empirecenter.org/wp-
content/uploads/2013/06/Taylor-
Made.pdf](http://www.empirecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/Taylor-Made.pdf)*passim*
